

No. 24-88

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN DOE,

Petitioner,

v.

THE TRUSTEES OF INDIANA UNIVERSITY, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

WAYNE C. TURNER
Counsel of Record
FINIS TATUM IV
SCOTT E. MURRAY
JANET LYNN THOMPSON
HOOVER HULL TURNER LLP
111 Monument Circle, Suite 4400
Indianapolis, IN 46244
(317) 822-4400
wturner@hooverhullturner.com

Counsel for Respondents

130539



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
A. Factual Background.....	3
1. Title IX Proceedings at the University: Seventh Circuit held “the record does not support an inference of sex discrimination” and this issue is not before the Court	3
2. Petitioner is suspended for an additional year by the IUSM Dean for his misconduct	4
3. While still serving his additional suspension from IUSM, Doe is dismissed for academic dishonesty.....	4
B. Procedural History.....	5

Table of Contents

	<i>Page</i>
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	7
A. The Seventh Circuit did not announce a new test for determining whether to grant pseudonymity	7
B. There is no circuit court split.	9
C. This case is a poor vehicle to address the question presented because Petitioner has not requested a stay of the mandate from the Seventh Circuit or this Court, and the issue should become moot	14
D. Petitioner and Amici vastly overstate the impact of this case.	15
E. The Seventh Circuit decision is correct	16
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Cajune v. Indep. Sch. Dist. 194</i> , 105 F.4th 1070 (8th Cir. 2024)	10, 12, 13
<i>Daubney v. Cooper</i> , 109 Eng. Rep. 438 (K.B. 1829)	1
<i>Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 172 F.R.D. 215 (E.D. Tex. 1997)	12
<i>Doe v. Blue Cross & Blue Shield United of Wis.</i> , 112 F.3d 869 (7th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Doe v. City of Chicago</i> , 360 F.3d 667 (7th Cir. 2004)	9
<i>Doe v. Coll. of New Jersey</i> , 997 F.3d 489 (3d Cir. 2021)	11
<i>Doe v. Doe</i> , 85 F.4th 206 (4th Cir. 2023)	10
<i>Doe v. Frank</i> , 951 F.2d 320 (11th Cir. 1992)	11, 13, 17
<i>Doe v. Loyola Univ. Chicago</i> , 100 F.4th 910 (7th Cir. 2024)	9, 12, 13
<i>Doe v. Massachusetts Inst. of Tech.</i> , 46 F.4th 61 (1st Cir. 2022)	10, 11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Doe v. Megless</i> , 654 F.3d 404 (3d Cir. 2011)	10, 11, 13
<i>Doe v. Porter</i> , 370 F.3d 558 (6th Cir. 2004)	10, 12
<i>Doe v. Sidar</i> , 93 F.4th 241 (4th Cir. 2024)	11, 13
<i>Doe v. Stegall</i> , 653 F.2d 180 (5th Cir. 1981)	10, 12, 13
<i>Doe v. Trustees of Indiana Univ.</i> , 101 F.4th 485 (7th Cir. 2024)	1, 9, 12, 14, 16
<i>Doe v. Village of Deerfield</i> , 819 F.3d 372 (7th Cir. 2016)	9
<i>Does v. Advanced Textile Corp.</i> , 214 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2000)	12
<i>E.A. v. Gardner</i> , 929 F.3d 922 (7th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Femedeer v. Haun</i> , 227 F.3d 1244 (10th Cir. 2000)	10, 12, 13
<i>In re A.F. Moore & Assocs. Inc.</i> , 974 F.3d 836 (7th Cir. 2020)	15
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 931 F.3d 92 (D.C. Cir. 2019)	11, 13

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re: Chiquita Brands Int’l, Inc.</i> , 965 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>James v. Jacobson</i> , 6 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1993).....	11
<i>Litman v. Massachusetts Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 825 F.2d 1506 (11th Cir. 1987).....	15
<i>Luo v. Wang</i> , 71 F4th 1289 (10th Cir. 2023)	12
<i>Matter of Cont’l Illinois Sec. Litig.</i> , 985 F.2d 867 (7th Cir. 1993)	15
<i>Moore v. Anderson</i> , 222 F.3d 280 (7th Cir. 2000)	15
<i>NLRB v. Pittsburgh S.S. Co.</i> , 340 U.S. 498, 95 L.Ed. 479, 71 S.Ct. 453 (1951)	2
<i>Nixon v. Warner Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 435 U.S. 589, 98 S.Ct. 1306, 55 L.Ed.2d 570 (1978) ...	1
<i>Sealed Plaintiff v. Sealed Defendant</i> , 537 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Thompson v. Keohane</i> , 516 U.S. 99, 116 S.Ct. 457, 133 L.Ed.2d 383 (1995).....	15, 16

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>United States v. Pilcher</i> , 950 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2020)	10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Stoteran</i> , 524 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2008)	10
STATUTES, RULES AND OTHER AUTHORITIES	
28 U.S.C. § 2101(f)	6
28 U.S.C. § 2102(f)	14
Fed. R. App. P. 41(d)(2)	6, 14
Sup. Ct. Rule 10(a)	15
Benjamin Thorpe, <i>Indiana University and Purdue University officially agree to dissolve IUPUI</i> (Jun. 14, 2023), https://www.wfyi.org/news/articles/indiana-university-and-purdue-university-officially-agree-to-dissolve-iupui (last visited Sept. 28, 2024)	3
